

No. 13-95

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID UNGER, Petitioner

*v.*

RUDOLPH YOUNG, RESPONDENT

---

**MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondent’s Questions Presented . . . . .	i
Table of Contents . . . . .	iii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ . . . . .	10
I. The Second Circuit properly found that <i>Stone v. Powell’s</i> non-jurisdictional bar to consideration of Fourth Amendment claims in federal habeas was waived where: (a) the State raised <i>Stone</i> for the first time on appeal after years of litigation in the district court; (b) the claim against which the State sought to invoke <i>Stone</i> did not assert a straight Fourth Amendment violation, but instead challenged the existence of an independent source for an eyewitness’ in-court identification of the defendant, an issue which affects the reliability of the trial itself; (c) the State failed to meaningfully challenge the correctness of the District Court’s conclusion that the state court finding of an independent source for the eyewitness identification involved an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law; and, (d) respondent was prejudiced by the State’s failure to assert the <i>Stone</i> defense in a timely manner. . . . .	10
II. The Second Circuit’s discussion of social science studies detailing the well-recognized problem of mistaken eyewitness identification did not contravene <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> because: (a) the Second Circuit expressly stated that its decision was neither compelled nor controlled by the studies; (b) similar social science information studies were presented in support of respondent’s independent source claim in the state courts; and (c) the studies discussed by the Second Circuit reflect problems with eyewitness identification which courts, including this Court, have acknowledged and referenced for nearly fifty years. . . . .	14
III. The Second Circuit’s fact-bound determination that the state court decision finding an independent source for an in-court eyewitness identification was both an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law, and an unreasonable determination of the facts in light of the evidence presented in state court is not worthy of certiorari. . . . .	17
Conclusion . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011) . . . . .	8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Blackburn</i> , 803 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2007) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969) . . . . .	17
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S.</i> , 33 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	11
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Young</i> , 20 A.D.3d 893 (4th Dept. 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>People v. Young</i> , 202 A.D.2d 1024 (4th Dept. 1994) . . . . .	2
<i>People v. Young</i> , 255 A.D.2d 905 (4th Dept. 1998) . . . . .	3
<i>People v. Young</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 40 (2006) . . . . .	5, 20
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) . . . . .	17
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) . . . . .	passim
<i>Tart v. Massachusetts</i> , 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980) . . . . .	passim
<i>United States v. Ishmael</i> , 343 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) . . . . .	passim

<i>Wallace v. Duckworth</i> , 778 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981) .....	17
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	18
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 1826 (2012) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Woolery v. Arave</i> , 8 F.3d 1325 (1993) .....	11
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 715 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 761 F.Supp.2d 59 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	6, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	8, 9, 10, 15, 20
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 59(e) .....	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brigham, Wasserman, and Meissner, Court Review, <i>Disputed Eyewitness Identification Evidence: Important Legal and Scientific Issues</i> , Court Review (Summer 1999) .....	16
Loftus, <i>Eyewitness Identification</i> (Harvard 1979) .....	5
